RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE THE SUNSET PROVISIONS FOR NEWTOWN PIKE EXTENSION ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE MITIGATION WITH THE KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET AND THE LEXINGTON COMMUNITY LAND TRUST, REQUIRING MATCHING FUNDS NOT TO EXCEED \$200,000.00 IN FY 2022 FOR PARK CONSTRUCTION.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the Sunset Provisions for Newtown Pike Extension Environmental Justice Mitigation, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet and the Lexington Community Land Trust, requiring matching funds not to exceed \$200,000.00 in FY 2022 for park construction.

Section 2 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 1170-20:EPT:X:\CASES\ENGINEER\20-LE0002\LEG\00714516.DOCX